Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under the bridge loan facility. Therefore, these affiliates will receive pro rata
portions of the net proceeds from this offering used to repay borrowings under the bridge loan facility or to reduce borrowings outstanding
under our revolving credit facility, as applicable. See "Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest) — Conflicts of Interest."

S-9

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1537667/000104746915000526/a2222895z424b5.htm#bg18401a_main_toc

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2014:

• on an actual basis;

• on a pro forma basis (including the CCIT Acquisition and the Healthcare Properties Sale and related financing transactions
but not including this offering); and

• on a pro forma basis.

   The following table is unaudited and should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," as described herein, and our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto and our "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements" (included in our
Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on January 28, 2015), in each case incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement
and the accompanying prospectus.

S-10

As of September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

  Actual

Pro Forma
(not including
this offering)  Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,710 $ 43,767 $ 33,117
Revolving credit facility(1)  $ 65,000 $ 566,553 $ 132,859
Term loan(1)   350,000  350,000  350,000
Bridge loan facility   —  1,000,000  —
Mortgage notes payable   18,952  285,021  285,021
Notes offered hereby(2)   —  —  1,433,694

Total debt   433,952  2,201,574  2,201,574
Total shareholders' equity   1,482,099  2,202,124  2,202,124
Total capitalization  $ 1,916,051 $ 4,403,698 $ 4,403,698

(1) Our revolving credit facility is a $750.0 million facility. We can increase the size of our revolving credit facility
and term loan to up to $2.2 billion on a combined basis under certain circumstances. Upon completion of the
CCIT Acquisition, we had $597.0 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(2) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the notes offered hereby, less original issue discount.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1537667/000104746915000526/a2222895z424b5.htm#bg18401a_main_toc

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements and, to the extent inconsistent with, replaces the